February 9, 2009

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING - MINUTES
On Monday, February 9™, 2009 Council for the Corporation of the Township of South Algonquin
held a special meeting.

Present:

Council: Mayor Percy Bresnahan Staff:  Clerk, Harold Luckasavitch
Councillor Jane Dumas Deputy Clerk, Geraldeen Dubreuil
Councillor Joe Florent Works Superintendent/CBO, Gerald Dunn
Councillor Randy Jessup
Councillor Dave Harper
Councillor Robert Ogilvie
Councillor Richard Shalla

Moved by: D. Harper Seconded by: R. Shalla Res. #09-071

“That Council for the Corporation of the Township of South Algonquin calls to order the regular
Council Meeting of February 9", 2009 at 7:00 p.m.”
-Carried-

ADDITIONSAMENDMENTSTO THE AGENDA: None at thistime.

Moved by: J. Florent Seconded by: J. Dumas Res. #09-072
“That Council for the Corporation of the Township of South Algonquin adopts the agenda as
prepared and circulated for the meeting of February 9", 2009.”

-Carried-

DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST: None declared.

NEW BUSINESS: Budget Estimate Review

Medical Centre Budget Estimates:
= Move line item #5-0600 in the amount of $403.00 to the Municipal Facilities Maintenance
Budget to eliminate the need for this budget.

Municipal Office Budget Estimates:

= Move line item #3-0600 (repairs to building — Resource Centre) in the amount of $150.00 and
line item #3-0660 (hydro — Resource Centre) in the amount of $1,800 to the Municipa
Facilities Maintenance Budget.

» Review status of current reserves - $548,714
* Increasein tax base will generate approximately $15,000

Municipal Office Budget Estimates:

= Delete $7,000 from line item #3-0960 (grants);

= Movedollar amount in line item #3-0960 (grants) to line item #3-0600 (repairs to building);

= Move line item #3-0810 (multi-purpose building plans) to Municipal Facilities Maintenance
Budget;

= Utilize $70,000 of the 2008 Infrastructure Grant ($119,221) to offset the Township’s cost for

the renovations to the Seniors Building;

Increase line item #3-0640 (insurance) by $359;

Increase line item #3-0950 (donations) by $1,000;

Decrease line item #3-0810 (Doctor Recruitment Fee) by $,2500;

Increase line item #63-0000 (Official Plan) by $2,500;

Total budget estimate (tax dollars) is approximately $321,433.

Ambulance Bay Budget Estimates:
»= Adjust line item #32-0640 (insurance) to reflect actual spent to date and apply the difference
to line item #32-0600 (repairs to building)

Fire Department Budget Estimates:

» Increaselineitem #33-0610 (repairs to equipment) by $10,800;

» Decrease lineitem #33-0940 (capital — newer fire truck) by $100,000;

= Utilize $29,631 from Fire Dept. Reserves and apply it to line item #33-0940 (capital —
purchase of a newer fire truck);

» Decrease line item #33-0940 (capital — dry hydrant system) by $5,000;

» Decrease lineitem #33-0940 (capital — laptop computer and projector) by $500;

» Total budget estimate (tax dollars) is approximately $107,468.

Page 1 of 2



Councillor Harper informed Council that Fire Chief August was in the process of completing a
Work Permit for the proposed dry hydrant system for submission to the Ministry of Natural
Resources in Bancroft for their consideration/approval.

Meeting adjourned for afive (5) minute recess at 8:50 p.m.
Meeting reconvened at 8:55 p.m.

Emergency Management Budget Estimates:

» Clerk H. Luckasavitch was directed to return this budget request to CEMC, Brian Ackney for
revissonsamendments. Council requested a 50% reduction, along with a list of priorities.
Revised budget to be returned to Council for review and discussion at the next preliminary
budget meeting.

Anima Control Budget Estimates:
»= No Changes at thistime.

Recreation Budget Estimates:
= No Changes at thistime.

Public Library Budget Estimates:
»= No Changes at thistime.

Next Preliminary Budget Meeting to be held on Wednesday, February 18", 2008 at 7:00
p.m.

Budgets to be reviewed and discussed at that time are as follows.
=  Emergency Management;

= Public Works (Roads);

= Garbage Collection;

» Garbage Disposdl;

Municipal Facilities Maintenance;
Building & Septic Inspections;

Moved by: R. Jessup Seconded by: J. Florent Res. #09-073
“That Council for the Corporation of the Township of South Algonquin adjourns the regular
Council meeting of February 9", 2009 at 9:30 p.m.”

-Carried-

(Mayor — Percy Bresnahan) (Clerk— Harold Luckasavitch)

Page 2 of 2



